

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
WP NO: 12023 OF 2026

Between

Neela Venkatesh, S/o.Neela Srinivas.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary Panchayat Raj Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Panchayat Officer, Siddipet District, Telangana
3. The Secretary, Bandaram Gram Panchayat, Kondapaka Mandal, Siddipet District, Telangana

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an Order or Direction or a Writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents, particularly the 3rd Respondent, in not considering and granting building permission pursuant to the Petitioner's online applications dated 19-10-2025, 12-03-2026 and 09-04-2026, and representations dated 24-10-2025 and 13-03-2026, and issuing the show cause notices dated 11-03-2026 and 06-04-2026 alleging illegal construction, as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the provisions of the TS-bPASS Act and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently set aside the said show cause notices dated 11-03-2026 and 06-04-2026, and further direct the Respondents to forthwith grant building permission in respect of the Petitioner's property in accordance with law.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation, implementation and all further proceedings pursuant to the show cause notices dated 11-03-2026 and 06-04-2026 issued by the 3rd Respondent and consequently direct the Respondents not to interfere with the peaceful possession and construction activities of the Petitioner in respect of the subject property, pending disposal of WP No 12023 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. PERUMANDLA KALPANA

Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development for respondent Nos.1 and 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The interim order granted by this Court on 20.04.2026, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 13.07.2026.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. PERUMANDLA KALPANA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV., High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 29-06-2026

Post on 13.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.12023 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

